2. �Offer costs - an adjustment to reflect estimated offer costs incurred by VEEM of $1.44 million of which $1.15 million ($0.8 million tax effected) will be expensed for FY17
and $0.29 million ($0.2 million tax effected) will be charged directly against equity in FY17.

3. Other costs - an adjustment to operating cash flow for non-core business assets disposed of subsequent to 30 June 2016.
4. Income tax effect - an adjustment has been made to reflect the tax impact of the Pro Forma adjustments.

7.5	 PRO FORMA HISTORICAL STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2016

Set out in Table 7.6 is the audited VEEM Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2016. Pro Forma
adjustments have been made to take into account the effect of the Offer, transaction costs and the elimination of
non-core business assets disposed of subsequent to the period end. These adjustments reflect the impact of the
operating and capital structure that will be in place following completion of the Offer as they had occurred or were
in place as at 30 June 2016.

PROSPECTUS 	 F INANCIAL OVERVIEW  |   61

TABLE 7.6 – PRO FORMA HISTORICAL STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

A’$ MILLION NOTES FY16
AUDITED

IMPACT OF
OFFER

OTHER
ADJUSTMENTS

FY16
PRO-FORMA

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,3  0.65  3.56  (1.25)  2.96

Trade and other
receivables 3  11.03  (2.75)  8.28

Inventories  5.98  5.98

Tax assets 1  -  0.09  0.09

Total Current Assets  17.65  17.30

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and
equipment 2  11.74  (0.51)  11.23

Intangible assets  6.96  6.96

Deferred tax assets 1  0.63  0.35  0.97

Total Non-Current Assets  19.32  19.16

Total Assets  36.98  36.46

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables  4.65  4.65

Financial liabilites  4.87  4.87

Provisions  1.01  1.01

Tax liabilities  0.86  0.86

Total Current Liabilites  11.39  11.39

Non-Current Liabilities

Financial liabilities 2  0.70  (0.51)  0.19

Deferred tax liabilities  0.67  0.67

Total Non-Current
Liabilities  1.37  0.86

Total Liabilities  12.76  12.25

Equity and Reserves

Issued capital 1  0.40  4.80  5.20

Retained earnings 1,3  23.82  (0.81)  (4.00)  19.01

Total Equity  24.22  24.21
Notes
1. �Impact of offer - reflects proceeds raised under the Offer of $5 million and payment of estimated Offer Costs of $1.44 million, which have been deducted from cash. Cash

proceeds of the Offer are based on the issue of 10 million Shares and an Offer Price of $0.50 per Share.
A tax asset of $0.43 million (current $0.09 million and deferred $0.35 million) ($1.44 million multiplied by 30% corporate tax rate) has been raised, noting in particular that
the Offer Costs are not immediately tax deductible and will be deductible over five years.
Contributed equity has been adjusted for the value of the Offer ($5 million) offset by the tax effected costs directly attributable to the issue of New Shares of $0.2 ($0.29

[…]

year, based on a 35%/65% split to reflect the key luxury boat shows held in the northern hemisphere toward the
end of the calendar year.

7.8	 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF FORECAST FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

The Forecast Financial Information included in Section 7.7 is based upon a number of estimates and assumptions
as described in Sections 7.7.1 and 7.7.2. These estimates and assumptions are subject to business, economic and
competitive uncertainties and contingencies, many of which are beyond the control of VEEM, the Directors and
Management. These estimates are also based on assumptions with respect to future business decisions, which
are subject to change.

Set out in table 7.11 below is a summary of the sensitives of Pro Forma forecast NPAT for FY17 to changes in a
number of key assumptions. These changes in the key assumptions set out in the sensitivity analysis are intended
to provide a guide only and are not intended to be indicative of the complete range of variations that may be
experienced. Variations in actual performance could exceed the ranges shown.

TABLE 7.11 – KEY SENSITIVES OF PRO FORMA FORECAST NPAT

A'$ MILLION

ASSUMPTION

INCREASE
IN

PRO-FORMA
NPAT

DECREASE
IN

PRO-FORMA
NPAT

Revenue + / - 1%  0.33  (0.33)

Revenue - gyro + / - 5%  0.21  (0.21)

Employee expenses - / + 5%  0.28  (0.28)

Cost of sales - / + 5%  0.87  (0.87)

Change in AUD/USD exchange rate - / + 2 cents  0.27  (0.27)

68  |  F INANCIAL OVERVIEW	 VEEM LTD

7.9	 DIVIDEND POLICY
The payment of a dividend by VEEM is at the discretion
of the Board and will be a function of a number of
factors, including the general business environment,
the operating results, cash flows and the financial
condition of the Company and any other factors the
Board may consider relevant.

No assurance can be given by any person, including
the Board, about the payment of a dividend or the level
of franking on any such dividend.

Subsequent to the end of the 2016 Financial Year, an
interim dividend of $4.0 million was declared to settle